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Question: 166

Topic: Performance Pay

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

Is performance pay available under your department/agencies certified agreement? 
a)
If not how many staff in your Department/Agency are eligible for performance based 
pay? 

b)
Please provide a breakdown of performance pay awarded for this financial year to date 
including the following details: 

c)
How many staff have received performance pay?

d)
What levels are those staff at?

e)
What gender, a breakdown please? 

f)
How much has each staff member received? 

g)
When did they receive it?

h)
What was the rationale for the awarding of performance pay in each instance? 

i)
Did the Department/Agency head receive performance pay? 

j)
How much? 

k)
When? 

l)
On what grounds? 

Answer: 
No

a)
2
b)
See answers part c-l.
c)-h)
This information can not be provided as it would result in the disclosure of personal information. 
i)-l)
The performance assessment period for the CEO is from 1 July to 30 June each year. The CEO is part of the Remuneration Tribunal’s Principal Executive Office (PEO) Scheme, with the Commission designated as the employing body. On this basis, the Commission is responsible for determining any performance pay that might be payable, in consultation with the Minister. The CEO is eligible for performance payment of up to 15% of total remuneration. However, it is the practice not to provide individual information of this kind because of privacy concerns.
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Question: 188
Topic: AWAs

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

AWAs 

a) 
How many staff are covered by AWAs in your Agency/Department? 

b) 
Can you provide a break down of AWA's by gender and by classification? 

c) 
Can you tell me how many of the staff on AWA's are paid more than the band for their classification under the certified agreement? 

d) 
Why were these staff not simply promoted to a higher classification? 

Answer: 

a)
13

b)
This information cannot be provided as it could result in the disclosure of personal information.
c)
8

d)
The Work Level of each position does not meet the Work Level Standard for a position with a higher classification. Skill level and competency of an individual is the determinant for remuneration within a defined agency bandwidth.
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Question: 210
Topic: Efficiency Dividend

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

a)
What financial impact will the increased efficiency dividend have on your Department/agency this financial year and in the out years? 

b)
The increase in the efficiency dividend was announced in last year's elections, what plans have you made to meet it? 

c) 
What will this mean for staff numbers? 

d) 
Will any specific programs be cut? Please specify which ones and the size of the estimated savings? 

e) 
Will any core functions be affected by these savings measures? 

f) 
How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your graduate recruitment plans? 

g) 
How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your ability to retain experienced staff? 

Answer: 

a)
2005-06    $124,000

2006-07    $255,000

2007-08    $387,000

2008-09    $387,000
b)
It is intended to absorb the reduction through reducing overhead costs across the 
organisation.
c)
The efficiency dividend increase will not impact upon staff numbers.
d)
No

e)
No

f)
Not applicable.
g)
The efficiency dividend will not impact on the retention of experienced staff.
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Question: 312
Topic: Australian Film Commission 

Hansard Page:  ECITA 52
Senator Carr asked:

On notice, can you give me an independent breakdown of where that $6.9m [screen culture] has been allocated to, if it is not just the one branch?

Answer: 

The AFC has been allocated $2.3m a year over three years from 1 July 2005 for screen culture activities.

Two divisions of the AFC, the National Film and Sound Archive and Industry and Cultural Development, will be working together on a number of expanded programs and new initiatives, in addition to existing activities. Most of the initiatives will involve increasing use of and expanding access to the national audiovisual collection. These initiatives include:
· an expansion of Big Screen travelling Australian film festival to include more regional centres across Australia;

· an Indigenous touring film festival to regional and remote communities;

· an expansion of the National Cinematheque Tour;

· a national exhibition circuit, including regional areas, using digital e-cinema;

· an expansion of the successful ‘Embassy Roadshow’ and other Australia International Cultural Council activities;

· australianscreen.com project, making Australia’s audiovisual heritage available online to the community and educational users;

· school screenings and production workshops in regional Australia

· national film publications to document and explore Australia’s screen history; and
· development and implementation of national curriculum policy in the area of screen education.
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Question: 313
Topic: Australian Film Commission 

Hansard Page:  ECITA 53
Senator Carr asked:

What was the cost of the consultancy? [PALM Consulting Group]
Answer: 

A range of services has been provided by PALM to the AFC’s Board and senior management including advice and assistance with strategic planning, corporate governance, organisational restructuring, communications and stakeholder management. Workshops and individual sessions were also held on professional and leadership development, management coaching, and strategic planning, including preparation of planning documents.

Business Planning and Mentoring
$99,585

Archive Restructure
$51,142

Organisational Development
$158,569


_______

Total for 2003-04 & 2004-05
$309,296
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Question: 314
Topic: Australian Film Commission 

Hansard Page:  ECITA 54
Senator Carr asked:

There are procedures for the engagement of consultants in the Commonwealth public service. I would like to know whether or not the engagement of this consultant [PALM Consulting Group] meets those procedures?
Answer: 

As an agency governed by the Commonwealth Authorities and Company Act 1997, the AFC is not bound by the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines but does generally adopt procurement practices consistent with the spirit and intent of the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines.


PALM Consulting Group was selected as they had previous experience working with the NFSA; could demonstrate considerable experience undertaking similar work with various government and private sector agencies; and were based in Canberra. 

The rates quoted by PALM were consistent with market expectations for such services. The AFC considered market opportunities and considers that the core procurement principle of ‘value for money’ has been upheld in these circumstances. 
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Question: 315 and 330
Topic: Australian Film Commission 

Hansard Page:  ECITA 54 
Senator Carr asked:

Finally, I have a question on notice I asked last time, No. 170. I ask you to look at it please because the answer you have given me does not respond to the question I asked. I ask you to take that back again and have another look at it.
Answer: 

I refer you to the answer provided previously. 

Issues raised by the Friends have been adopted and resolved, or were not the responsibility of the Australian Film Commission (AFC).

The Archive is now moving forward as part of a fully integrated organisation. The new Director has outlined his vision and strategy which has been endorsed by the Friends of the Archive.
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Question: 316

Topic: Refundable Film Tax Offset

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

How successful do you think the 12.5% tax offset program has been for both film and television?

Answer: 

Since the offset was introduced in 2001, until 30 June 2005, 9 film productions and 2 television productions have been certified as eligible for the offset. These productions spent a total of $551,084,401 on qualifying spend in Australia. 
The success of the film tax offset program will be formally assessed in a statutory review, which is to be conducted and completed before 4 September 2006 (Subdivision 376-E of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997). 
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Question: 317

Topic: Refundable Film Tax Offset

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

Do you think that the changes announced in respect to television last month will have any effect?

Answer: 

Australia’s proposal to extend the offset has attracted significant interest, particularly from television series producers in the UK and the USA. 
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Question: 318

Topic: Refundable Film Tax Offset

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

What additional employment has this scheme created in film?

Answer: 
Due to the project-based and collaborative nature of film productions, it can be difficult to measure employment directly resulting from film productions which have claimed the offset. It is also difficult to measure employment indirectly generated. 
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Question: 319

Topic: Refundable Film Tax Offset

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

What additional employment has this scheme created in television?
Answer: 
The offset is currently available only to qualifying television mini-series and movies made for television. 

Similar to the situation for film productions, it is difficult to precisely measure employment resulting from television productions which have claimed the offset. 
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Question: 320

Topic: Refundable Film Tax Offset

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

Do you think that threshold for television of an expenditure of $1 million per hour and a minimum of $15 million for the project cost is realistic?
Answer: 
The thresholds were reached after careful consideration of advice provided to Government.
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Question: 321

Topic: Refundable Film Tax Offset

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

What is the average cost per hour for Australian drama currently?
Answer: 
Using the Australian Film Commission’s (AFC) definition of Australian drama and the latest available figures (published in the AFC’s National Survey of Feature Film and TV Drama Production 2003/2004), the following table provides the average cost of Australian drama in 2003/2004. 

	Type
	Average cost per broadcast hour (i.e. including time for commercials) in 2003/2004 

	Australian series and serials for adults
	$234,000

	Australian mini-series for adults
	$2,000,000

	Australian telemovies for adults
	$1,672,000

	Australian children’s programs
	$487,000
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Question: 322

Topic: Refundable Film Tax Offset

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

How many documentaries or Australian documentary makers would have budgets of this size?
Answer: 
The size of a documentary maker’s project and budget is a commercial matter for the documentary maker. 
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Question: 323

Topic: Refundable Film Tax Offset

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

If you wished to actually maximise employment in Australian TV production using a scheme of this nature, what changes would you make?
Answer: 

The offset scheme is directed at encouraging high-value film and television production. Typically, these productions utilise innovative digital techniques and equipment, employ large support networks and spend a significant percentage of their budget on post-production and visual effects. They provide outstanding direct and indirect employment opportunities for our creative talent and are an important source of training and development for the local industry. High-value film and television productions have a strong record of commercial success internationally, which increases exposure of Australian creative talent and showcases the capabilities of our export industries.
The proposed extension of the offset to television is designed to further maximise Australians’ opportunities to gain employment and skills opportunities, and showcase talent in high-value productions.
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Question: 324-329
Topic: Australian Film Commission 

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

324.
You are quoted in the Australian of 24th March as expressing disappointment with the outcome of a review that decided against setting minimum levels of spending for Australian documentaries.

Is that correct?  

325.
The issue is wider than that though. You are pressing for greater levels of local content on pay TV. Is that correct? 
326.
What levels are you seeking? 

327.
Will this have to be done by regulation?  

328.
What has been the Government's response to this issue to date?  

329.
Are you disappointed that the government is unwilling to assist with this issue?  

Answer:

324.
Mr Dalton, CEO of the AFC, was quoted correctly in the article.
325.
Yes 

326.
The AFC’s position has been that the expenditure quota level on drama should be increased to the full level allowed under the USA/Australia Free Trade Agreement, which is 20 per cent, and that quotas should be introduced for documentaries to the full level available under that agreement, which is 10 per cent.

327.
The Broadcasting Services Act 1992 would need to be amended.

328.
The government’s position is that this issue will be reviewed in 2008.
329.
The AFC will continue to advise Government of the AFC’s position on the levels of Australian content for subscription services and looks forward to contributing to the Government’s next review in 2008. 
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